

IL&FS Engineering and Construction Company Limited

CIN - L45201TG1988PLC000624

Registered Office

D.No. 8-2-120/113 Block

B, 1st Fl, Sanath Info Park

Road No 2, Banjara Hills

Hyderabad - 500033

T +91 40 40409333

F +91 40 4040444

E info@ilfsengg.com

W www.ilfsengg.com

9th August, 2022

BSE Limited
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,
Dalal Street, Mumbai - 400 001

National Stock Exchange of India Ltd.
"Exchange Plaza" Bandra-Kurla Complex,
Bandra (East), Mumbai - 400 051

Symbol: **IL&FSENGG**

Scrip Code: **532907**

Dear Sir

In continuation of our letter dated July 19, 2022 and pursuant to Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, we are enclosing herewith the following:

- i) Unaudited standalone and consolidated financial results of the Company for the quarter ended June 30, 2022; and
- ii) Copies of the Limited Review Reports as submitted by the Auditors of the Company on standalone and consolidated Financial Results. The meeting of the Board of Directors of the Company commenced at 3 PM 1ST and concluded at 6.55 PM 1ST on August 9, 2022. You are requested to notify your constituents accordingly.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully

For **IL&FS Engineering and Construction Company Limited**


Rajib Kumar Routray
Company Secretary & Compliance Officer



Encl: as above

For any clarification(s), please contact

- | | |
|------|---|
| iii) | 1. Mr. Rajib Kumar Routray-9810591250 |
| iv) | 2. Mr. Sistla Srinivas Kiran-9848055589 |



Independent Auditor's Review Report

To
**The Board of Directors of
IL&FS Engineering and Construction Company Limited**

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results of IL&FS Engineering and Construction Company Limited ('the Holding Company') and its subsidiaries (the Holding Company and its subsidiaries together referred to as "the Group") for the quarter ended June 30, 2022 ('the Statement'), attached herewith, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 as amended ('Listing Regulations').
2. This Statement which is the responsibility of the Group's Management and approved by the Board of Directors of the Holding Company on August 09, 2022, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 ("Ind AS 34") "Interim Financial Reporting" prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act 2013, as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to issue a report on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 'Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity', issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This Standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Basis for Qualified Conclusion:

We draw attention to:

4. Note 6 to financial results relating to non-recognition of interest expense for the quarter amounting to Rs. 10,649 Lakhs (excluding penal interest, etc) on the borrowings availed by the Company in terms of the resolution framework process mandated by NCLAT considering the process initiated for resolution.
 - a. Consequently, interest expense and loss for the quarter are understated by Rs. 10,649 Lakhs (approximately); and
 - b. Retained earnings (accumulated loss) and interest payable as at June 30, 2022 are understated by Rs. 139,129 Lakhs (approximately).
5. Note 10 to financial results regarding non consolidation of one foreign subsidiary which has ceased its operations for a period exceeding three years. We are unable to comment on the impact, if any, on the financial results for the respective periods in the absence of the financial information of the said foreign subsidiary.

Material uncertainty related to going Concern:

6. Attention is invited to Note 5 regarding continued losses, erosion of net worth as at the year end, and significant reduction in the Company's income from operations and other matters detailed in the said paragraph. These events and conditions indicate a material uncertainty which cast a significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, and therefore it may not be able to realise its assets and



discharge its liabilities including potential liabilities in the normal course of business. The ability of the Company to continue as a going concern is solely dependent on the finalisation and approval of the resolution process, which is not wholly within the control of the Company.

The Management of the Company has prepared these financial results on going concern basis considering status of process initiated by the Board and Interim Orders of NCLT/NCLAT.

Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

Emphasis of Matter:

We draw attention to the following notes to the consolidated financial results:

7. Note 4 regarding ongoing investigations by Serious Fraud Investigation Office of Ministry of Company Affairs (SFIO), Enforcement Directorate (ED) and other regulators / agencies against Infrastructure Leasing & Financial Services Limited ('IL&FS' or 'the Holding Company'), and its subsidiaries (including the Company). The financial results of the Company for the quarter ended June 30, 2022 do not include adjustments, if any, that may arise on account of the ongoing investigations by the investigating agencies, Regulatory Authorities and other agencies, as the management, at this juncture, do not foresee any adjustments to be made in these financial results of the Company as a result of investigations.
8. Note 8 regarding non-receipt of confirmation of balances as at June 30, 2022 from some lenders, customers and vendors. In the absence of confirmations, the adjustments, if any, on account of unsettled transactions, to the carrying values of assets and liabilities cannot be ascertained.

The adjustments, if any, arising out of the above matters to the carrying value of assets or to the amounts disclosed in financial statements, cannot be determined at this juncture for the reasons stated in respective notes.

Our opinion is not modified in respect of the above matters.

Other Matters

The consolidated financial results also include the Group's share of net loss of Rs Nil Lakhs for the quarter ended June 30, 2022, as considered in the consolidated financial statements, in respect of two joint ventures, based on financial results and information prepared by the management of respective entities. These financial results and information have not been subjected to review by respective auditors.


Our conclusion on the results is not modified in respect of the above matters.

Qualified Conclusion

Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above, except for the possible effects, in respect of the matters described in Paras 4 and 5 under Basis for Qualified Conclusion, read with Material uncertainty relating to the Going Concern and read with the matters in Paras 7 to 8 under Emphasis of Matter paragraph above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of the Listing Regulations, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

for **M. Bhaskara Rao & Co.,**
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No.000459S




M.V. Ramana Murthy
Partner
Membership No.206439

Hyderabad, August 09, 2022

UDIN: 22206439AORBP12596

Independent Auditor's Review Report

To
The Board of Directors of
IL&FS Engineering and Construction Company Limited

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Standalone Financial Results of IL&FS Engineering and Construction Company Limited ('the Company') for the quarter ended June 30, 2022, ('the Statement'), attached herewith, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 as amended ('Listing Regulations').
2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's Management and approved by the Board of Directors of the Company on August 09, 2022, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 ("Ind AS 34") "Interim Financial Reporting" prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act 2013, as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to issue a report on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 'Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity', issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This Standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Basis for Qualified Conclusion:

4. We draw attention to Note 6 to financial results relating to non-recognition of interest expense for the quarter amounting to Rs. 10,649 Lakhs (excluding penal interest, etc) on the borrowings availed by the Company in terms of the resolution framework process mandated by NCLAT considering the process initiated for resolution.
 - a. Consequently, interest expense and loss for the quarter are understated by Rs. 10,649 Lakhs (approximately); and
 - b. Retained earnings (accumulated loss) and interest payable as at June 30, 2022 are understated by Rs. 139,129 Lakhs (approximately).

Material uncertainty related to going Concern:

5. Attention is invited to Note 5 regarding continued losses, erosion of net worth as at the year end, and significant reduction in the Company's income from operations and other matters detailed in the said paragraph. These events and conditions indicate a material uncertainty which cast a significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, and therefore it may not be able to realise its assets and discharge its liabilities including potential liabilities in the normal course of business. The ability of the Company to continue as a going concern is solely dependent on the finalisation and approval of the resolution process, which is not wholly within the control of the Company.



The Management of the Company has prepared these financial results on going concern basis considering status of process initiated by the Board and Interim Orders of NCLT/NCLAT.

Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

Emphasis of Matter:

We draw attention to the following notes to the standalone financial results:

6. Note 4 regarding ongoing investigations by Serious Fraud Investigation Office of Ministry of Company Affairs (SFIO), Enforcement Directorate (ED) and other regulators / agencies against Infrastructure Leasing & Financial Services Limited ('IL&FS' or 'the Holding Company'), and its subsidiaries (including the Company). The financial results of the Company for the period ended June 30 ,2022 do not include adjustments, if any, that may arise on account of the ongoing investigations by the investigating agencies, Regulatory Authorities and other agencies, as the management, at this juncture, do not foresee any adjustments to be made in these financial results of the Company as a result of investigations.
7. Note 8 regarding non-receipt of confirmation of balances as at March 31, 2022 from some lenders, customers and vendors. In the absence of confirmations, the adjustments, if any, on account of unsettled transactions, to the carrying values of assets and liabilities cannot be ascertained.

The adjustments, if any, arising out of the above matters to the carrying value of assets or to the amounts disclosed in financial statements, cannot be determined at this juncture for the reasons stated in respective notes.

Our opinion is not modified in respect of above matters.

Qualified Conclusion

Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above, except for the possible effects, in respect of the matters described in Para 4 under Basis for Qualified Conclusion, read with Material uncertainty relating to the Going Concern and read with the matters in Paras 6 and 7 under Emphasis of Matter paragraph above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of the Listing Regulations, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

for **M. Bhaskara Rao & Co.,**
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No.000459S



M.V. Ramana Murthy

M.V. Ramana Murthy
Partner

Membership No.206439
UDIN: 22206439AORBBX6538

Hyderabad, August 09, 2022

IL&FS Engineering and Construction Company Limited

CIN: L45201TG1988PLC008624

Regd. Office : D No 8-2-120/113,Block B,1st Floor, Sanali Info Park, Road No 2 ,Banjara Hills, Hyderabad - 500033

Phone-040 40409333; Fax-040 40409444

Website- www.ilfsengg.com; Email- cs@ilfsengg.com

Statement of Unaudited Standalone Financial Results for the quarter ended June 30, 2022

(Rs. In Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Particulars	Quarter ended			Year ended
	30-Jun-22	31-Mar-22	30-Jun-21	31-Mar-22
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
1. Income				
(a) Revenue from operations	3,912	9,698	5,847	30,764
(b) Other income	402	3,211	373	7,104
Total Income	4,314	12,909	6,220	37,868
2. Expenses				
(a) Cost of materials consumed	862	3,137	1,581	10,035
(b) Subcontracting expense	1,944	2,288	3,037	9,763
(c) Employee benefits expense	984	1,027	1,091	4,363
(d) Finance cost	224	434	791	4,600
(e) Depreciation and amortization	271	329	353	1,355
(f) Other expenses	879	1,129	667	7,322
(g) Expected credit loss and other provisions	-	15,329	-	21,121
Total expenses	5,164	23,674	7,520	58,560
3. Profit / (loss) before Exceptional Items and tax (1-2)	(850)	(10,765)	(1,300)	(20,692)
4. Exceptional items (net)	-	24,299	-	17,943
5. Profit/(Loss) before tax (3-4)	(850)	(35,064)	(1,300)	(38,635)
6. Tax (expense) / credit				
-Current Tax	-	-	-	-
-Deferred Tax	-	-	-	-
7. Net Profit /(loss) after Exceptional Items and tax (5+6)	(850)	(35,064)	(1,300)	(38,635)
8. Other Comprehensive Income/(expense)(net of tax)				
a) Remeasurements of the defined benefit plan	16	(17)	-	(17)
b) Income tax relating to the items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	-	-	-	-
9. Total comprehensive income for the period (7+8)	(834)	(35,081)	(1,300)	(38,652)
10. Paid-up equity share capital (Face Value of Shares is Rs. 10/- each)	13,112	13,112	13,112	13,112
11. Other equity as shown in the audited balance Sheet	-	-	-	(310,901)
12. Earnings per equity share (of Rs . 10/- each) (not annualised):				
a. Basic	(0.65)	(26.74)	(0.99)	(29.47)
b. Diluted	(0.65)	(26.74)	(0.99)	(29.47)
See accompanying notes to the Financial Results				



IL&FS Engineering and Construction Company Limited
CIN: L45201TG1988PLC008624
Regd. Office : D No 8-2-120/113,Block B 1st Floor, Sanali Info Park, Road No 2 , Banjara Hills, Hyderabad - 500033
Phone-040 40409333; Fax-040 40409444
Website- www.ilfsengg.com; Email- cs@ilfsengg.com
Statement of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter ended June 30, 2022

(Rs. In Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Particulars	Quarter ended		Year ended	
	30-Jun-22	31-Mar-22	30-Jun-21	31-Mar-22
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
1. Income				
(a) Revenue from operations	3,912	9,698	5,847	30,764
(b) Other income	402	3,211	373	7,104
Total Income	4,314	12,909	6,220	37,868
2. Expenses				
(a) Cost of materials consumed	862	3,137	1,581	10,035
(b) Subcontracting expense	1,944	2,288	3,037	9,763
(c) Employee benefits expense	984	1,027	1,091	4,363
(d) Finance cost	224	434	791	4,600
(e) Depreciation and amortization	271	329	353	1,355
(f) Other expenses	879	1,130	667	7,323
(g) Expected credit loss and other provisions	-	15,329	-	21,121
Total expenses	5,164	23,675	7,520	58,561
3. Profit / (loss) before Exceptional Items and tax (1-2)	(850)	(10,766)	(1,300)	(20,692)
4. Exceptional items (net)	-	24,299	-	17,943
5. Profit/(Loss) before tax (3-4)	(850)	(35,065)	(1,300)	(38,635)
6. Tax (expense) / credit				
-Current Tax	-	-	-	-
-Deferred Tax	-	-	-	-
7. Share of profit in joint ventures accounted for using the equity method	-	22	-	22
8. Net Profit /(loss) after Exceptional Items and tax (5+6+7)	(850)	(35,043)	(1,300)	(38,613)
Attributable to:				
Shareholder of the Company	-	-	-	-
Non controlling interests	-	-	-	-
9. Other Comprehensive Income/(expense)(net of tax)				
Attributable to:				
Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss				
a) Remeasurements of the defined benefit plan	16	(17)	-	(17)
b) Income tax relating to the items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	-	-	-	-
Shareholder of the Company	16	(17)	-	(17)
Non controlling interests	-	-	-	-
10. Total comprehensive income for the period (8+9)	(834)	(35,060)	(1,300)	(38,630)
Attributable to:				
Shareholder of the Company	-	-	-	-
Non controlling interests	-	-	-	-
11. Paid-up equity share capital (Face Value Rs. 10/- each)	13,112	13,112	13,112	13,112
12. Other equity as shown in the audited Balance sheet				(311,330)
13. Earnings per equity share (of Rs . 10/- each) (not annualised):				
a. Basic	(0.65)	(26.73)	(0.99)	(29.45)
b. Diluted	(0.65)	(26.73)	(0.99)	(29.45)
See accompanying notes to the Financial Results				



Notes to the audited consolidated and standalone financial results for the quarter ended June 30, 2022:

- (1) The above consolidated and standalone financial results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors of the Company in their meetings held on August 09, 2022.
- (2) The Company's business activity falls within a single business segment i.e. Construction and Infrastructure Development, in terms of Ind AS 108 on Operating Segments
- (3) These consolidated and standalone financial results of the Company are prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Ind AS 34 Interim Financial Reporting prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, read with relevant rules issued thereunder.
- (4) Investigations etc. by Regulatory/Investigative Agencies:

Subsequent to adverse developments at Infrastructure Leasing and Financial Services Limited ("IL&FS") and IL&FS group level, as stated in earlier years, various regulatory and investigatory authorities are seeking information from the Company as part of their investigations since 2018-19 onwards. The Company and the present management are cooperating with the respective authorities and submitting the information as sought from time to time.

Further, as per the directions of the Reconstituted Board of IL&FS, forensic audit also has been initiated for select entities including this Company. The forensic auditors submitted their final reports relating to the Company during May 2021 detailing certain potential anomalies in the financial statements and operations of the Company. The report has been hosted on the Company's website and also submitted to the stock exchanges and submitted to Serious Fraud Investigation Office (SFIO) etc. Based on the said report SFIO sought is seeking additional information from the Company and also requested the statutory auditors of the Company past and present to submit their audit working files.

- (5) Going Concern:

The Company has incurred loss of Rs.850 Lakhs during the quarter ended June 30, 2022 (Loss for the year ended March 31, 2022 Rs.38,635 Lakhs). The Company's net worth is fully eroded and the current liabilities exceed its current assets as at the reporting date. Existing projects being executed by the Company are nearing completion / or approaching their end of term, which resulted in significant reduction in the Company's operating revenue over the past three years. The Company has continued to default in payment of various loans to the lenders of the Company, including borrowings from promoter group entities.

As indicated in Note No. 4 above, the Reconstituted Board of Directors of IL&FS in their reports to National Company Law Tribunal (NCLT) categorized the Company under the Group "Red" implying that the Company is unable to meet its contractual, statutory and debt obligations. The Company is currently not settling liabilities existing prior to October 15 2018, being the cutoff date and the date of reconstitution of Board of Directors of IL&FS to its Financial Creditors and the Operational Creditors, based on the interim Orders passed by the NCLT.

Adverse developments in promoter group entities impacted the operations of the company and also resulted in cancellation/ termination/suspension/foreclosure of certain contracts with customers.

The Reconstituted Board and the management of the Company have taken various steps to continue the operations at present level during the period as per the resolution process framework mandated by the Hon'ble National Company Law Appellate Tribunal (NCLAT).

In line with the said framework, the Reconstituted Board is in the process of finalizing a comprehensive approach to manage the current situation including sale of existing equity share holding by IL & FS Group. In this process, the Reconstituted Board, as part of resolution process for the Company, has invited expression of interest for acquiring the equity stake in the Company. In January 2022, a bid has been received from an unincorporated Consortium which will be subjected to challenge through



counter bid under a Swiss Challenge method. The successful bid would then be taken to the Committee of Creditors for their approval. If accepted, the bid would then be placed for approvals from Justice D.K. Jain (Retd.) and then NCLT.

The accompanying standalone and consolidated financial results have been prepared on a going concern basis considering the status of process initiated by the Board and Interim Orders of NCLT/NCLAT.

(6) Interest Expense:

Consequent to the matters referred in Note no 4 and 5 above and in terms of the resolution framework process approved by NCLAT, no liabilities, including interest, additional interest, default interest, indemnity claims or other similar charges are to be accrued on liability existing as on the cut-off date. The Company in Compliance with resolution framework as approved by NCLAT has neither paid or recognized interest, aggregating to Rs 10,649 Lakhs approximately (excluding penal interest etc.) for the quarter ended June 30, 2022

Interest so far not recognized payable as at June 30, 2022 aggregates to Rs 139,129 Lakhs approximately (excluding penal interest etc.)

(7) In respect of a road project, consequent to arbitration proceedings, the Company has been awarded a favorable Order by the Arbitration Tribunal for an amount of Rs. 70331 Lakhs. The contractee has preferred an appeal against the said award in Hon'ble High Court of Delhi. The carrying values of assets and liabilities relating to the project was Rs.25,263 Lakhs [net] which comprises of interest receivable, trade receivable, retention money, mobilization advance and interest payable on said advance. Considering the favorable Order as at the date of reporting, the said amount of Rs.25,263 Lakhs is considered good for recovery.

(8) Confirmation of Balances:

a) As at June 30, 2022, fund-based borrowings outstanding aggregates to Rs 262,901 Lakhs. These include borrowings from group entities, aggregating to Rs 204,707 Lakhs. The Company neither serviced principal amounts and /or interest payments, wherever applicable. Further, Borrowings to the extent of Rs.178,746 Lakhs were not confirmed by respective lenders. Adjustments to principal and interest, if any, will be recognized in the year of final settlement.

b) The Company has not received confirmation of balances for trade receivables from customers and from parties to whom advances have been made by the Company for supply of services/goods and trade payables. Further, these balances are subject to reconciliation with respective parties. The management is confident that the settlement of these balances will be made at the carrying amounts and no provision is required at present. Adjustments for variances, if any will be made in the year of settlement.

(9) Default in redemption of preference shares and dividend thereon:

In the earlier years, the Company has issued 37,50,000, 6% optionally convertible cumulative redeemable preference shares (OCCRPS) of Rs 100 each, aggregating to Rs 3750 Lakhs were outstanding as on September 30, 2019. All these OCCRPS were purchased by ILFS Trust Company Limited (ITCL), now Vistra ITCL India Limited, being the trustee of Maytas Investment Trust. As per various agreements/extensions, all these OCCRPS were due for redemption as on September 30, 2019. The Company defaulted in the redemption of these OCCRPS. Further, the Company has also defaulted in payment of dividend payable Rs 1,579 Lakhs.

(10) The Consolidated financial results do not include the results of operations and other financial information related to one subsidiary viz Maytas Infra Saudi Arabia (MISA) since the subsidiary has ceased its operation for a period exceeding 3 years and the financial information is not available.



- (11) Statutory Auditors of the Company have issued qualified audit reports on standalone financial statement as at March 31, 2022 in respect of matter stated in paragraph 6 above and in respect of matters stated in Paragraphs 6 and 10 above in case of consolidated financial statement as at and for the year ended on March 31, 2022. These matters have been continued to be reported in their limited review reports for the quarter ended June 30, 2022 and drawn emphasis of matter with respect to matters stated in paragraphs 4,5 and 8 above in both standalone and consolidated financial results statements.
- (12) These consolidated and standalone financial results will be made available on the Company's Website viz., www.ilfsengg.com and websites of BSE Limited and National Stock Exchange of India Limited viz., www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com respectively.

By Order of the Board

For IL&FS Engineering and Construction Company Limited

CHANDRA
SHEKHAR RAJAN

Digitally signed by CHANDRA
SHEKHAR RAJAN
Date: 2022.08.09 18:26:23
+05'30'

Director
DIN: 00126063

Director
DIN: 01825694

Place:
Date: Aug 09, 2022

Place:
Date: Aug 09, 2022

KAZIM RAZA
KHAN

Digitally signed by KAZIM
RAZA KHAN
Date: 2022.08.09
17:50:46 +05'30'

Kazim Raza Khan
Chief Executive Officer

NAVEEN KUMAR
AGRAWAL

Digitally signed by NAVEEN
KUMAR AGRAWAL
Date: 2022.08.09 17:46:08
+05'30'

Naveen Kumar Agrawal
Chief Financial Officer

RAJIB KUMAR
ROUTRAY

Digitally signed by RAJIB
KUMAR ROUTRAY
Date: 2022.08.09
17:44:51 +05'30'

Rajib Kumar Routray
Company Secretary

Place: Gurgaon
Date : Aug 09,2022

Place: Gurgaon
Date : Aug 09,2022

Place: Gurgaon
Date : Aug 09,2022

